

No. 10-553

In The Supreme Court of the United States

HOSANNA-TABOR EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH
AND SCHOOL, PETITIONER

v.

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY
COMMISSION, ET AL.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* STATE OF
MICHIGAN AND SEVEN OTHER STATES**

Bill Schuette
Attorney General

John J. Bursch
Michigan Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, Michigan 48909
BurschJ@michigan.gov
(517) 373-1124

B. Eric Restuccia
Michigan Deputy Solicitor General

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*
(Additional Counsel listed on inside cover)

Luther Strange
Attorney General
State of Alabama
501 Washington Ave.
Montgomery, AL 36104

Wayne Stenehjem
Attorney General
State of North Dakota
600 E. Boulevard Ave.
Bismarck, ND 58505

Pamela Jo Bondi
Attorney General
State of Florida
The Capitol, PL-01
Tallahassee, FL 32399

E. Scott Pruitt
Attorney General
State of Oklahoma
313 N.E. 21st St.
Oklahoma City, OK 73105

Gregory F. Zoeller
Attorney General
State of Indiana
302 W. Washington St.
IGC-South, Fifth Fl.
Indianapolis, IN 46204

Greg Abbott
Attorney General
State of Texas
P.O. Box 12548
Austin, TX 78711

James D. "Buddy" Caldwell
Attorney General
State of Louisiana
P.O. Box 94005
Baton Rouge, LA 70804

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. State agencies and courts should not be in the business of resolving quintessentially religious controversies.....	4
II. The Court should adopt an expansive and straightforward test for lower courts and state agencies to apply when determining if a religious employee falls within the ministerial exception.....	7
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>EEOC v. Catholic University</i> , 83 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	8
<i>EEOC v. Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Luterhan Church & Sch.</i> , 597 F.3d 769 (6th Cir. 2010)	3
<i>Gonzalez v. Roman Catholic Archbishop of Manila</i> , 280 U.S. 1 (1929)	5
<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979)	6
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral</i> , 344 U.S. 94, 113 (1952)	5
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	9
<i>Minker v. Balt. Annual Conference of United Methodist Church</i> , 894 F.2d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	10, 11
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979)	9
<i>Petruska v. Gannon Univ.</i> , 462 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>Scharon v. St. Luke’s Episcopal Presbyterian Hosps.</i> , 929 F.3d 360 (8th Cir. 1991)	8
<i>Starkman v. Evans</i> , 198 F.3d 173 (5th Cir. 1999)	8

<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. 679 (1871)	4
<i>Young v. Northern Ill. Conf.</i> , 21 F.3d 184 (7th Cir. 1994)	8
